
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15   
 
To note that, at its Annual Meeting on 11th June 2014, Council appointed 
Councillors J. Holden and K. Procter as Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
respectively of this Committee. 
 

 

4.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/14   
 
To note the Membership of the Committee, as determined by Council at its 
Annual Meeting on 11th June, 2014. 
 

1 - 2 

5.  TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15   
 
To note the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as determined by Council 
at its Annual Meeting on 11th June, 2014. 
 

3 - 4 

6.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the Meetings held on 3rd June and 5th September 2013. 

 

Public Document Pack



Standards Committee - Wednesday, 5 November 2014 
   

 
 
(a)   Minutes - 6/3/13   

 
5 - 8 

(b)   Minutes - 9/5/13   
 

9 - 10 

7.  COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PUBLICATIONS   
 
To consider a report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, giving 
details of two publications from the Committee for Standards in Public Life. 
 

11 - 90 

8.  LOCAL STANDARDS UPDATE - ISSUES   
 
To receive an oral update from the Director of Legal & Democratic Services / 
Monitoring Officer on significant local Standards issues, if any. 
 

 

9.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

10.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION (REMAINING ITEMS)   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of disclosure of 
“exempt information” which falls within one or more descriptive category or 
categories of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, as amended by 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and 
specified on the agenda item or report relating to each such item respectively. 
 

 

THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Holden (Chairman), K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
R. Bowker, C. Boyes, L. Dagnall, Mrs. L. Evans, M. Freeman, D. Jarman, P. Myers, 
A. Williams, Mr. D. Goodman, Mrs. S. Royle, Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths and Mr. T Rudden 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
J.M.J. Maloney, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4298 
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 28 October 2014 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2014/15 
 
 
 

COMMITTEE NO. OF MEMBERS 

 
STANDARDS 

 
 
 

 
11 
 

+ 2 PARISH REPRESENTATIVES 
+ 3 INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 

 
+ 2 INDEPENDENT PERSONS  

(of the Hearing Panel) 
       

CONSERVATIVE  
GROUP  

LABOUR 
GROUP 

LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 
GROUP 

Councillors:- Councillors:- Councillors:- 
   
Dr. Karen Barclay Mike Freeman Ray Bowker 
Chris Boyes David Jarman  
Mrs. Laura Evans Kevin Procter V-CH  
John Holden CH + 1 to be confirmed – 

Louise Dagnall 
 

Patrick Myers   
Alex Williams   
   

TOTAL  6 4 1 

 
 

 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES (5) 
 
2 Parish Representatives: Mrs. S. Royle and Mr. A. Rudden 
3 Independent Members:  Mr. D. Goodman,  Mr. C. Griffiths and 1 Vacancy 

 
INDEPENDENT PERSONS OF THE HEARING PANEL (2) 
(under Section 28 of the Localism Act 2011):  Ms. N. Jackson and Mr. M. Whiting  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Terms of Reference, as determined by Annual Meeting of Council on 11/6/14 
 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
 
1. To promote and maintain high standards of conduct. 
 
2. To make recommendations to Council on the council’s code of conduct and its 

register of interests. 
 
3. To determine by way of its Hearing Panel whether a breach of the code has 

occurred; if so, whether to take any action and, if so, what action to take. 
 
4. To determine appeals from the Monitoring Officer’s decision on dispensations. 
 
 
Delegation 
 
In exercising the power and duties assigned to the Committee in its terms of 
reference, the Standards Committee shall have delegated power to resolve and to 
act on behalf of and in the name of the Council. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

6 MARCH 2013 

 

PRESENT  

 
Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair). 
Councillors K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), S. Anstee, I. Platt, K. Weston, R. Bowker, 
M. Freeman, T. Ross, Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths and Mrs. S. Royle 
 
In  attendance 
 
Monitoring Officer (Ms. J. Le Fevre). 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 

 

 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Lamb, Mrs. P. Dixon, 
D. Higgins, Mr. D. Goodman and Mrs. L. Atkinson 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25th October, 2012, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE ACT - CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS  
 
The Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report which 
advised Members of the changes required to the Council’s Constitution required 
as a result of changes arising from the Health and Social Care Act 2012 which 
were due to take effect on 1st April 2013. These related in particular to the formal 
establishment of the Health and Wellbeing Board, the transfer of the Public Health 
function to the Council and associated Health Scrutiny arrangements. On the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, the Committee was advised that, since it was to be a 
statutory committee of the Council, and certain officers would be included within its 
membership, they would become subject to the Members’ Code of Conduct, over 
which this Committee had an overview. In line with Article 15 of the Constitution, 
the report was being referred to the Committee for any comments it might wish to 
make prior to its submission to Council on 13th March 2013. 
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to ask questions, and these 
concentrated on the potential impact of the transfer of public health on the 
Council’s existing services and key officers. 
 

RESOLVED: That the content of the report, and issues raised by Members, 
be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6a



Standards Committee  

6.3.13 

 

 

 
2 

3. "STANDARDS MATTER" - REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS 

IN PUBLIC LIFE  
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report from the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life, which presented a broadly-based review of best practice in promoting 
good behaviour in public life. Members noted in particular the amended 
arrangements in consequence of the Localism Act, including the streamlined 
complaints procedure and changes to local sanctions. Whilst noting that Trafford 
was historically well placed in respect of the ethical framework, Members did 
express concerns, along the lines set out in the paper, and emphasised both the 
need to monitor the effectiveness of the revised arrangements and the 
significance of the Committee’s educative role, particularly in the context of 
developing models of public service delivery. In this context, strong support was 
expressed for the continuing role of the Independent Members on the Committee, 
as promoting a mechanism for objective assessment and contributing to the 
transparency of the Council’s arrangements. In discussion it was agreed that 
Members should review the paper in detail, and identify any issues on which a 
more detailed report might be helpful to a future meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the content of the report, and the observations made by Members, be 

noted. 
 
(2) That Members review the paper in detail, and identify any issues on which 

a more detailed report might be helpful to a future meeting. 
 

4. UPDATE ON LOCAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE ISSUES  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that there were currently no significant issues 
which needed to be reported to the Committee in relation to specific ethical issues 
/ complaints. 
 
The Committee was advised that, following comments made at a previous 
meeting, the detailed wording of the Complaints Procedure had been revised to 
promote clarity with regard to confidentiality aspects of the process; Members 
reviewed and endorsed the revised text. 
 
The Monitoring Officer briefed the Committee on the current position in relation to 
Member training on the Code of Conduct / Declarations of Interest. It was agreed 
that details of the presentation be circulated to Independent and Co-Opted 
Members, and noted that further training could be made available, including to 
these Members, in due course. 
 
Members’ views were sought on the question of whether Non-voting co-opted 
members should be invited / required to be bound by the Code of Conduct, which 
did not statutorily apply to them. In the light of the Monitoring Officer’s advice 
regarding the statutory position and for the avoidance of uncertainty, it was agreed 
that the Council’s approach should remain as currently. 

Page 6



  3 
 

Standards Committee (6.3.13) 
 

 

 
The Committee reviewed the current position regarding the completion of 
Members’ Interest forms; and it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer clarify 
whether forms completed by Parish Councillors should be referred to and held by 
the Borough Council. 
 
With regard to the Committee’s membership, Members were advised that two 
expressions of interest had been received in respect of the vacancy for a Parish 
Co-Opted Member. The monitoring Officer and Chairman would agree an 
appointment process, and the outcome would be reported back to the Committee. 
It was reported that the resignation had been received of Mrs. L. Atkinson, after 
her lengthy service as an Independent Co-Opted Member. A similar selection 
process would be followed as for the Parish Member vacancy; and it was agreed 
that the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, send a letter of thanks to Mrs. 
Atkinson. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the content of the oral update be noted. 
 
(2) That the revised wording of the Complaints Procedure be endorsed. 
 
(3) That details of the Code of Conduct presentation be circulated to 

Independent and Co-Opted Members, and that further training be made 
available, including to these Members, in due course. 

 
(4) That that the Council’s approach in respect of non-voting co-opted 

Members remain as currently. 
 
(5) That the Monitoring Officer clarify whether Interest forms completed by 

Parish Councillors should be referred to and held by the Borough Council. 
 
(6) That the position in relation to current vacancies on the Committee be 

noted, and that the Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, send a letter of 
thanks to Mrs. L. Atkinson who had resigned as an Independent Co-Opted 
Member. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.19 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
9 MAY 2013 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair). 
Councillors K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), J. Lamb, S. Anstee, R. Bowker, T. Ross, 
Mr. D. Goodman and Mr. C.E.G. Griffiths. 
 
In attendance 
 
Monitoring Officer (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
  
  
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. P. Dixon, I. Platt, 
K. Weston, M. Freeman and D. Higgins 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Members. 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - CONSULTATION ON PROPOSED 
CHANGES  
 
The Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
submitted a report seeking the Committee’s comments on a number of proposed 
changes to the Constitution, following a full review, prior to their submission to 
Council, in line with Article 15 of the Constitution, on 22nd May 2013. The 
Monitoring Officer drew Members’ attention to those of the proposed changes 
which were significant, advising that they were being introduced in the interests of 
clarity and transparency, and ensuring that the provisions of the Constitution 
remained consistent with legislative and other changes which had been 
incorporated within the Council’s practices. It was now intended that similar 
reviews of the Constitution would take place in future on an annual basis. 
 
In discussion of the detailed provisions relating to the operation of the Standards 
Committee and the Council’s ethical framework, attention was drawn to the 
desirability of consistency in relation to references to the non-voting Parish Co-
Opted Members of this Committee; and the Monitoring Officer confirmed that 
appropriate amendments would be made prior to the report’s referral to Council. 
 
            RESOLVED –  
 
(1)   That it be noted that Council will be recommended to approve the 

following:  
a) That the amendments to Parts 1, 2, 4 and 5 of the Constitution be 
approved.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6b



Standards Committee  
9 May 2013 

 

 

 

2 

b) That Council notes that Executive functions not covered by the Officers’ 
Scheme of Delegation are delegated by the Leader of the Council as 
follows: 
(i) functions are delegated to all individual Executive Members in 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation set out in Part 3 of the 
Constitution; 
(ii) all other functions are delegated to the Executive. 
c) That the Scheme of Delegation to Officers as set in Part 3 of the 
Constitution be confirmed. 
d) That the Acting Director of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to amend the Constitution of the Council in accordance with 
and as a consequence of this report. 

 
(2)     That the proposed changes be noted; and the opportunity for Members’ 

comments, and the proposed regular review of the constitution, be 
welcomed.  

 
(3) That the Monitoring Officer ensure consistency in relation to references in 

the Constitution to the non-voting Parish Co-Opted Members of this 
Committee prior to the report’s referral to Council. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.45 pm and finished at 6.12 pm. 

Page 10



 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Standards Committee  
Date:   5 November 2014   
Report for:   Discussion 
Report of:  Director of Legal and Democratic Services    
 
Report Title 
 

 
Committee for Standards in Public Life – Publications  

 
Summary 
 

The Committee for Standards in Public Life have published two documents in 
recent months 
 

• Ethics in Practice: Promoting Ethical Conduct in Public Life 

• Annual Report 
 
The reports are for information and review to assess whether there are 
improvements that might be put in place in Trafford.  
 
Copies of the documents are appended to the report.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
That the Committee consider the key issues identified in the reports and identify 
any changes in current practice that might be necessary.  
 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Peter Forrester    
Extension: 1815  
 
Background Papers 
 
None  
 
 
Background Informat
[...]
ship and use its peer challenge process to offer sector led 
improvement to ensure that all councils and councillors live up to the 
public’s expectations of high standards of ethical behaviour in those whom 
they elect.  

• The Committee was extremely pleased to learn that 90% of those who 
responded to the survey stated that their Local Authority provided an 
induction programme for newly elected councillors.  The Committee will 
therefore continue to monitor provision of Local Authority induction 
programmes and the profile of standards, conduct and ethical behaviour 
within those programmes by repeating this survey in 2015.  

• The Committee have provided evidence to the Communities and Local 
Government Select Committee inquiry on local government procurement, 
highlighting their belief that public sector procurement processes should 
take account of ethical issues as part of delivering value for money in the 
broadest sense.  

• The Committee welcomes the introduction this year of individual electoral 
registration (IER) and will keep a watching brief on electoral fraud and the 
implementation of IER.  

Page 14



Ethics in 
Practice: 
Promoting 
Ethical 
Conduct in 
Public Life Committee on 

Standards in 
Public Life

Chair: Lord Paul Bew

July 2014

Page 15



3

 

The Seven Principles of Public Life

The Seven Principles of Public Life apply to anyone who works as a public office-holder. This includes all those 
who are elected or appointed to public office, nationally and locally, and all people appointed to work in the civil 
service, local government, the police, courts and probation services, NDPBs, and in the health, education, social 
and care services. All public office-holders are both servants of the public and stewards of public resources. The 
Principles also have application to all those in other sectors delivering public services.

SELFLESSNESS

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest.

INTEGRITY

Holder
[...]
inisters (and ministers’ accountability to Parliament); the role of 
permanent secretaries in managing the work and reputation of the department as a whole; and where to 
seek advice and support on propriety issues. This would ensure that all special advisers and their 
ministers have a shared understanding of what is expected and appropriate behaviour for special 
advisers.53

2.28 The Government agreed with PASC’s recommendation.54 The Committee also endorses PASC’s 
recommendation, and welcomes PASC’s recognition that standards of conduct, and the Codes 
and principles that underpin them, should be at the heart of a structured induction process. The 
Committee will therefore monitor the Government’s progress in meeting PASC’s 
recommendations.

Increasing Effectiveness (ii): Police and Crime Commissioners
2.29 The Committee will also monitor the progress of Police and Crime Commissioners (PCCs) in 

adopting Codes of Conduct and actively implementing them at an organisational level. One of the 
more recent additions to the landscape of public life, PCCs have, since 2012, been elected to “be the voice 
of the people and hold the police to account [… and] are responsible for the totality of policing.”55 Like other 
public office holders, the post of PCC is covered by the Seven Principles of Public Life.

2.30 It is somewhat disappointing, then, that not all PCCs have published a Code of Conduct and that, on the 
basis of evidence submitted to the Home Affairs Select Committee, there seems to have been no formal 
induction process in place following the election of the first cadre in 2012, although the Local Government 
Association offers PCCs membership and access to the learning and training packages offered by the LGA. 
The Association of Police and Crime Commissioners has produced an Ethical Framework for PCCs, but 
this does not require PCCs to adopt a Code of Conduct, although some have chosen to do so.56

2.31 The Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public
[...]
riod of transition for post-holders 
and their teams.57

That ‘intensive training’ should cover the Seven Principles of Public Life and, in the absence of a single 
corporate Code of Conduct for PCCs, the APCC’s Ethical Framework. Given that the role of the PCC is to 
hold the police to account for high standards of conduct, PCCs should also be fully aware of the principles 
and Codes that apply to the police. Induction for PCCs should attempt to develop an understanding 
of ethics in practice and the role of the PCC as an ethical leader, understanding and modelling 
high standards of conduct while holding others to account.

Political Standards (i): Local Authority Induction
2.33 The approach taken to induction for the elected members of Local Authorities could provide a useful model 

for Police and Crime Commissioners. We surveyed Local Authority Monitoring Officers and elected 
representatives in England, seeking information on the content, reception and perceived effect of induction 
for elected members, focusing particularly on the standards element of induction. The results of our survey, 
set out in Box 5, are, in general, promising.58

Box 5

Local authority induction

90% of those who responded to our survey stated that their Local Authority provided an induction programme 
for newly elected councillors.

When asked if that programme had a session looking at standards in public life, councillor conduct or ethical 
behaviour:

■■ 68% of respondents said induction covered the Seven Principles of Public Life

■■ 88% said induction covered the Council’s Code of Conduct

■■ 73% said induction covered conflicts of interest and expenses

■■ 55% said induction covered a range of ethical, conduct and standards issues

■■ 88% said that the standards element of their induction looked at both rules and principles

■■ over 80% of those who responded said that the standards, conduct or ethical behaviour component 
of the induction programme was delivered by council staf
[...]
04, 2006, 2008 and 2011.  
 

 

 
 

 

Annual Report 2013-14 

Published electronically by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 

 

The Committee on Standards in Public Life 

Room GC05 

1 Horse Guards Road 

London SW1A 2HQ 

 

Tel: 020 7271 2948 

 

Internet: www.public-standards.gov.uk 

Email: public@standards.gsi.gov.uk 

 

September 2014 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/14
	5 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15
	6a Minutes - 6/3/13
	6b Minutes - 9/5/13
	7 COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PUBLICATIONS
	CPSL - Ethics In Practice
	Ethics in Practice: Promoting Ethical Conduct in Public Life
	The Seven Principles of Public Life
	Foreword from the Chair of the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Contents
	Executive Summary
	Chapter 1: Introduction
	Background
	Raising and Embedding Ethical Awareness
	The Current Project
	Methodology
	The Framework for Embedding Standards
	Political Complications?

	Chapter 2: Ethics in Induction
	Recognising the Value of Induction
	Delegating Ethics? – The Civil Service
	Understanding the Principles – the Civil Service Fast Stream
	Increasing Effectiveness (i): Induction for Special Advisers
	Increasing Effectiveness (ii): Police and Crime Commissioners
	Political Standards (i): Local Authority Induction
	Political Standards (ii): Parliamentary Induction
	Conclusion

	Chapter 3: Beyond Induction
	Awareness or Understanding?
	Integrated or Standalone?
	Behavioural Ethics

	Chapter 4: Conclusion
	Leadership

	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Membership of the Committee
	Secretariat
	The Committee’s Previous Reports

	Appendix 2: Local Authority Survey Questions
	Appendix 3: Interviews and Seminar
	Interviews
	Seminar Participants


	CPSL - Annual Report






Minutes of the meeting


1

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

5 NOVEMBER 2014

PRESENT 

Councillor J. Holden (in the Chair).
Councillors Dr. K. Barclay, R. Bowker, C. Boyes, L. Dagnall, Mrs L. Evans, M. 
Freeman, D. Jarman, K. Procter (Vice-Chairman), A. Williams; and Mr. D. Goodman, 
Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths and Mr. A. Rudden.

In attendance

Monitoring Officer (Ms. J. Le Fevre),
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney).

Also In attendance – Mr. M. Whiting (Independent Person).
APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Myers and Mrs. S. Royle

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made by Members.

2. CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15 

RESOLVED – That it be noted that, at its Annual Meeting on 11th June 
2014, Council appointed Councillors J. Holden and K. Procter as Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman respectively of this Committee.

3. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/14 

The Committee received for information details of its membership for the municipal 
year 2014/15. It was reported, in respect of the vacancy for an Independent Co-
Opted Member, that the post had been advertised, applications received, and that 
an appointment, made under the auspices of the Chairman and Monitoring Officer, 
was expected shortly.

RESOLVED – That the membership of the Committee, as determined by 
Council at its Annual Meeting on 11th June 2014, be noted.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2014/15 

RESOLVED – That the Terms of Reference for the Committee, as 
determined by Council at its Annual Meeting on 11th June 2014, be noted.

5. MINUTES 



Standards Committee 

2

RESOLVED – That, subject to minor corrections in the attendance lists, the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2013 and of the special meeting 
held on 9th May 2013 be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Chairman.

6. COMMITTEE FOR STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - PUBLICATIONS 

The Monitoring Officer introduced a report presenting and summarising two 
documents produced by the Committee for Standards in Public Life – “Ethics in 
Practice: Promoting Ethical Conduct in Public Life” and the Committee’s Annual 
Report.

The first paper presented an overview of practices across Local Government 
aimed at promoting high standards of ethical conduct, and laid stress on areas 
such as induction procedures for newly-elected Members and ongoing training. 
The Monitoring Officer summarised local practice in these areas, noting that it was 
planned, with input from Standards Committee, to refresh induction arrangements 
following the next local elections, and an opportunity was provided for Members to 
comment.

Strong support was expressed for robust induction training, with the suggestion 
being raised that greater importance should be laid on Members’ attendance. This 
raised the question of the timing of induction sessions to facilitate attendance.

It was also suggested and agreed that there was an important and ongoing role for 
political groups and Group Leaders to promote high standards of conduct, and that 
the allocation of mentors to newly-elected Members could assist with this. The 
Committee agreed that its Members would convey this suggestion to the 
respective Group Leaders.

Support was also expressed for ongoing / refresher training, it being noted that 
some long-serving Members had not had Standards issues reflected in their initial 
inductions. The areas of Members’ roles in relation to the Development Control 
process and as school governors were raised as being particularly suitable for 
guidance. The Monitoring Officer advised that the content of training, and 
appropriate modes of delivery, would be explored further in liaison with officers 
responsible for Member Development. 

In respect of the Annual Report, it was noted that it was a wide-ranging document. 
It reiterated concerns regarding some of the impacts of provisions in the Localism 
Act, such as the dilution of sanctions available to local Standards Committees, but 
also noted that the introduction of “Independent Persons” to participate in 
complaint handling had had an effect in reducing the incidence of trivial or 
vexatious complaints. Other significant issues included the importance of induction 
training, scope for promotion of ethical procurement, and the positive impact of 
Individual Electoral Registration in tackling electoral fraud.

RESOLVED -



3

Standards Committee (5.11.14)

(1) That the content of the report be noted.

(2) That it be noted that Standards Committee would have input into refreshing 
induction arrangements for newly-elected Members.

(3) That the Committee’s Members approach the respective Group Leaders to 
highlight the role for political groups / Leaders in promoting high standards 
of conduct, and request that they consider the allocation of mentors to 
newly-elected Members.

(4) That the Monitoring Officer explore further the content of training, and 
appropriate modes of delivery, in liaison with officers responsible for 
Member Development.

7. LOCAL STANDARDS UPDATE - ISSUES 

The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with an oral report summarising 
significant standards issues in the local environment. The position was generally 
positive, with no complaints received of sufficient gravity to require referral to the 
Committee. There had been no need over the past year to refer significant 
proposed Constitutional changes to the Committee, although it was possible that 
referrals might be required in the foreseeable future.

The Monitoring Officer had attended a range of meetings of Committees and other 
decision-making bodies. Whilst a number of areas had been identified for 
attention, including planning-related declarations of interests and procedures in 
relation to substitute Members, in general these bodies were well conducted, their 
reports met requirements, and sound decision-making resulted.

RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.16 pm


